March 9-10, 2023









Dear Athletes, Coaches,

Welcome! The U.S. Ski and Snowboard Team and Stratton Mountain Resort, VT are excited to host the **2023 FIS Freestyle NORAM Cup - Moguls**.

We wish the best of luck to all of the competitors! Please feel free to reach out with any questions.

Good luck!







### ONLINE REGISTRATION



#### **Event Entry:**

Moguls + Dual Moguls - \$280 \$140.00 per competition

# Online Link: https://usskiandsnowboard.org/events/stratton-noram-cup



Athlete Accreditation for course and lift access is the combination of your event bib and lift pass.

Registered Coaches, with competing athletes, will be provided complimentary Chair lift access only. 1 Coaches Pass per 5 Entered Athletes. If additional coaches tickets are needed they may be purchased at the training/competition ticket rate.

Lost Lift passes will not be replaced; competitors and coaches will need to go to ticket window and purchase a day pass at full rate.



Stratton Mountain Resort accepts the Ikon Pass, Ikon Base Pass and Stratton Select Pass during the Stratton FIS Freestyle NorAm. If athletes do not have an Ikon Pass or Stratton Select Pass they may purchase lift access at a discounted rate of \$45 per day in conjunction with NAC 8.1.

Please be sure to sign the resort waiver prior to your arrival. Resort Waiver





CHECK IN LOCATION & HOURS

#### Check-in will be located at:

Wentworth Room at Black Bear Lodge 61 Middle Ridge Rd Stratton Mountain, VT 05155

All Teams, Athletes, and Coaches must check in at the Wentworth Room prior to going to the hill.



March 7 - 8:00 AM - 6:00 PM March 7 - 8:00 AM - 4:00 PM

#### **Registration Contact:**

Malorie Irvin 435-919-2416

malorie.irvin@usskiandsnowboard.org

Event Manager: Tim Massucco

Chief of Competition: Richie Duncan

Chief of Course: Tim Massucco

Mailing Address: 5 Village Lodge Road, Stratton Mountain, VT

05155 USA Direct & Text Phone: +1 (802) 297-7920

Fax Number: +1 (802) 297-4080 Attn: Tim Massucco - SWSC







## **Event Location**World Cup (Trail)



#### **DAILY EVENT SCHEDULE:**

Monday, 6 March Team Arrival and Registration

Tuesday, 7 March Registration & Official Ladies' & Men's Training

Wednesday, 8 March Registration & Official Ladies' & Men's Training 5:30 PM - 6:00 PM - Mogul Draw

Thursday, 9 March Ladies' & Men's Mogul Competitions 5:30 PM - 6:00 PM - Dual Mogul Draw

Friday, 10 March Ladies' & Men's Dual Mogul Competitions







#### **Rental & Lodging Information**

#### **Airports & Rental Cars**

The easiest airport accessible to Stratton Mountain Resort is Albany International Airport (ALB) located at Albany Shaker Rd, Colonie, NY and is approximately 1.5 hour drive (75mi/122km). ALB is a full service, modern airport with most major rental car agencies. See link above for carriers and rental car companies.

Other airports in the region that offer full service and a hour or less drive are: New York - John F Kennedy (JFK) 4 hours; New York - Laguardia (LGA) 4 hours; Montréal–Trudeau (YUL) 4 hours; Boston - Logan (BOS) 3

#### **Resort Accommodation**

hours.

Stratton Mountain Resort's official address is 5 Village Lodge Rd, Stratton Mountain, VT 05155 and has many great lodging options at the mountain. Black

Bear Lodge is where Team Leaders meetings will be held.

To view lodging options please visit https://tinyurl.com/FISNorAmFinals





### **GUIDELINES**

Event Will Operate In Accordance FIS Rules as Outlined in the Following Documents:

2022/2023 - ICR

2022/2023 - World Cup Rules

2022/2023 - Continental Cup Rules

2022/2023 - Judges Handbook



#### **Athlete Safety:**

U.S. Ski & Snowboard works to provide a safe environment in which athletes can train and compete, free from abuse and inappropriate behavior. Please review U.S. Ski & Snowboard's <u>Athlete Safety policies</u>, the <u>SafeSport Code</u>, and the Minor Athlete Abuse Prevention Policies (MAAPP).

If you are an athlete who has experienced inappropriate behavior or know of an athlete who has experienced inappropriate behavior, please report to the U.S. Center of SafeSport <u>HERE</u> or U.S. Ski & Snowboard <u>HERE</u>. All adult participants are mandatory reporters. Reporting violations may be made anonymously and there are no fees for reporting. We all are part of promoting a culture of safety through education, listening, and speaking up.

For reporting requirements and links to reporting, please use the QR Code below.





